Unrestricted Document Pack

APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 875763/875291

Council Chamber 01621 859677

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Fiona Marshall

20 February 2017

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

on TUESDAY 28 FEBRUARY 2017 at 7.30 pm.

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor R Pratt
VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor Mrs B D Harker

COUNCILLORS  Miss A M Beale
A T Cain
I E Dobson
M F L Durham
Miss M R Lewis
N R Pudney
Mrs N G F Shaughnessy
Miss S White

Ex-officio non-voting Members: ~ Councillor B S Beale MBE



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



AGENDA
COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 28 FEBRUARY 2017

1.

2.

Chairman's notices

Apologies for Absence

Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 January 2017,
(copy enclosed).

Disclosure of Interest

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

Public Participation

To receive the views of members of the public on items of business to be considered by
the Committee (please see below):

1. A period of ten minutes will be set aside.

2. An individual may speak for no more than two minutes and will not be allowed
to distribute or display papers, plans, photographs or other materials.

3. Anyone wishing to speak must notify the Committee Clerk between 7.00pm

and 7.20pm prior to the start of the meeting.

Chairman's Good News Announcements

Project Update - Maldon Health Hub (Pages 9 - 22)

To consider the report of the Director of Customers and Community, (copy enclosed).

Parking Update (Pages 23 - 42)

To consider the report of the Car Parking Charges Review Task and Finish Working
Group, (copy enclosed).

Community Led Housing Programme (Pages 43 - 52)

To consider the report of the Director of Customers and Community, (copy enclosed).

Page 1
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791
or see the Council's website — www.maldon.gov.uk.



http://www.maldon.gov.uk/

10. Memorials in Council Owned Open Spaces (Pages 53 - 64)

To consider the report of the Director of Customers and Community, (copy enclosed).

1. Mast at Riverside Park, Burnham-on-Crouch (Pages 65 - 68)

To consider the report of the Director of Customers and Community, (copy enclosed).

12. Burnham Sailing Club Lease (Pages 69 - 80)

To consider the report of the Director of Customers and Community, (copy enclosed).

13. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are
urgent.
NOTICES

Sound Recording of Meeting

Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session
for subsequent publication on the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting an
announcement will be made about the sound recording. Members of the public attending the
meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the
recording.

Fire

In event of a fire, a siren will sound. Please use the fire exits marked with the green running
man. The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices. Please
gather there and await further instruction.

Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber. There are
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are recorded and monitored by CCTV.

Page 2




Agenda ltem 3

MINUTES of
COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE
24 JANUARY 2017
PRESENT
Chairman Councillor R Pratt
Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs B D Harker
Councillors Miss A M Beale, A T Cain, I E Dobson, M F L Durham,
Miss M R Lewis, N R Pudney, Mrs N G F Shaughnessy and
Miss S White
Ex-Officio Non- B S Beale MBE
Voting Member

904. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Mrs N G F Shaughnessy to her first meeting of the
Committee following her election. He then drew attention to the list of notices
published on the back of the agenda.

905. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were none.

906. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 November
2017 be approved and confirmed.

907. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Councillor N R Pudney declared a non-personal and non-pecuniary interest in agenda
item 10 — Project Update — Maldon Health Hub, as he was employed by the NHS.

908. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

784
Page 5



909.

910.

ORDER OF BUSINESS AND CHAIRMAN'S GOOD NEWS
ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman said that he proposed to bring forward item 10 (Project Update — Maldon
Health Hub) on the agenda to enable the Chief Executive to leave the meeting earlier.

He then referred to the following items of good news:
o Saltmarsh 75 Website — now live, and attracting entrants for the 2017 event

o Volume and Value Survey (Visit Essex) — positive feedback from this showing
increased visitor numbers and spend within the District.

PROJECT UPDATE - MALDON HEALTH HUB

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive on progress of the above
project. The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Committee at its meeting on 30 August 2016 had received an update on the
Community Hospital project and was informed of the Clinical Commissioning Group’s
(CCQ) stated commitment to the development of an affordable primary/community care
facility centred on Maldon to replace St Peters Hospita
[...]
nty of the facilities likely to be commissioned

o Every opportunity to now be taken in the continuing dialogue to question and
press the various Health representatives

RESOLVED that the report is noted with dismay and disappointment.

LEISURE CONTRACT UPDATE

The Committee received presentations from the Leisure and Community Development
Manager and also Mr Mark Taylor of People for Places Leisure Management Ltd (PfP),
the leisure contract services provider.

The first presentation gave an overview of the new leisure contract and the associated
management arrangements, and then provided details of the various initiatives and
support provided by the Community Development Team.

The second presentation provided an overview of PfP as an organisation and some of
the positive outcomes of the new leisure contract.

Following questions from Members, the Committee recognised what a good deal this
had been for Maldon and the success that had been achieved with good liaison between
the Council and the service provided. Both teams were congratulated and the
representatives thanked for their presentations.

RESOLVED that the update be noted with pleasure and that steps be taken to provide a
press release on the successful outcomes from the new Leisure Contract.

PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH A STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Customers and Community on a
proposal to establish a Strategic Housing Board. The report was also being considered
by the other two programme Committees.

It was noted that the range of Housing issues for the Council had moved on and was not
principally concerned with Affordable Housing. It was about meeting and managing all
housing needs, and helping to turn Planning approvals into actual delivery. The setting
up of a Strategic Housing Board would assist in providing strategic direction to meet
these objectives.

RECOMMENDED

(1) that a Strategic Housing Board be created with two Members appointed from
each of the programme Committees with the intention that the Board will meet
quarterly, that this Committee nominates Councillors Mrs B D Harker and B S
Beale;

786
Page 7



913.

(i)  that the Terms of Reference for the Board be agreed once established by its
Members which will also include senior officers of the Council;

(i)  that the fundamental purpose of the Strategic Housing Board will be to consider
and advise relevant committees on the Council’s strategic priorities and actions
for meeting the need for affordable housing and the housing need of other
groups in the District.

FOOD CADDY LINER SUPPLY

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Customer and Community on
an evaluation of the option of continuing to supply plastic caddy liners for the food
waste bins.

It was noted that due to the increased volume collected, the income from Essex County
Council had covered the cost of collection and it was expected that this would continue
for another year. If discontinued, the collection volume might reduce.

The Committee again reflected on the success of the new waste contract which along
with the leisure contract had provided most positive and pleasing outcomes for the
Council.

RESOLYVED that the Council continues to supply the food caddy liners to residents as
the resulting increased tonnage leads to a greater income than the cost of the liners.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.45 pm.

R PRATT
CHAIRMAN

(a)
(b)

787
Page 8



Agenda Item 7

REPORT of

DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITY
to

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

28 FEBRUARY 2017

PROJECT UPDATE - MALDON HEALTH HUB

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update Members on the future reporting process for the Maldon Health Hub
Project and to recommend to Council that the Community Hospital Working Group
be dissolved.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

To the Council:

(1) that the Community Hospital Working Group is dissolved.

(i1))  that a standing item be included on the Community Services Agenda on the
Maldon Health Hub Project.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 Members, at their meeting on 11 January 2017, received an update on the Maldon
Health Hub Project from the Chief Executive (Minute No. 910 refers).

3.2 With an objective to review communications, Officers have been considering the
reporting lines on the Maldon Health Hub project. At the moment this Committee
receives reports, the Community Hospital Working Group is also involved together
with Member representation upon the Community Services and Hospital Project
Board. To streamline this process consideration has been given into dissolving the
Community Hospital Working Group and re focussing activity through this
committee.

33 Within the Terms of Reference of this Committee the following is included:-

To exercise on behalf of the Council the following functions:-

° Operational arrangements with the voluntary sector, schools, health and other
agencies, partnerships, or authorities providing services for the community.

° The arrangements for fostering and developing close working partnerships
with the Essex Police Authority, the Primary Care Organisations, the Maldon

Agenda Item no. 7
Our Vision: Working in Partnership to make the Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 9



34

3.5

3.6

4.1

5.1

District Citizens Advice Bureau and the Maldon and District Council for
Voluntary Services.

° The monitoring of matters which adversely affect public health.

From the detail above it is felt the Community Services Committee is ideally placed
to take a leading role in working with partners to deliver this project. Whist the value
of the Working Group is recognised there is an element of duplication. It is felt the
business conducted by the Working Group could easily be incorporated within the
normal business of this Committee.

To strengthen the above it is proposed that in future a standing item be included upon
the Community Services Committee Agenda to
[...]
ummary Rollup m——

Manual Summary

—

Start-only
Finish-only
Deadline

Progress




APPENDIX 2

|01 May

09/04 | 07/05

01 July
02/07 | 30/07

‘ 01 September
27/08 | 24/09

‘01 November
19/11 | 17/12

‘Oljanuary

14/01 | 11/02

‘01 March
11/03 | 08/04

|01 May 01 July
06/05 | 03/06 | 01/07

‘ 01 September
29/07 | 26/08

23/09

‘01 November

‘01 January
16/12 | 13/01

479 days?

436 days?

¢z sbed

Critical
Critical Split
Task

Split

Milestone

*

Slack

Slippage
Summary

Project Summary

Rolled Up Critical

i

Rolled Up Critical Split
External Tasks
External Milestone
Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

|
1 4
\ |

Inactive Summary
Manual Task
Duration-only
Manual Summary Rollup m——

Manual Summary PrE——

Start-only
Finish-only
Deadline

Progress




Agenda Item 8

REPORT of

CAR PARKING CHARGES REVIEW TASK AND FINISH WORKING GROUP
to

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

28 FEBRUARY 2017

PARKING UPDATE

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide a review on the implementation of the car parking charges that
commenced in April 2016.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) that the report is noted and that no amendments are made to the existing
charges within the 2017/18 financial year;

(i)  that the Car Parking Task and Finish Group is concluded;

(iii)  that an annual Parking liaison group composed of Members, Officers and
invited representatives of the community is formed, Council membership to be
agreed at the first annual meeting of this Committee.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 On 19 January 2016 this Committee considered the report of the Director of
Customers and Community on the review of parking charges which had been
undertaken by the Task and Finish Working Group. The report was recommended to
the Finance and Corporate Services Committee with the proposed changes to Parking
Policy and Fees and Charges for Maldon. This report was then taken to the Council
on 4 February 2016 and changes approved.

3.2 At the meeting of the Council on 4 February 2016 (Minute No. 875 refers) the
following was agreed:

Car Parking Charges:

a) That a 10% increase be made appropriately rounded to all tariffs with the
exception of the all-day charge in the respective car park.

b) That the linear charging option is removed from all car parks.

C) That variable charging Monday to Saturday 8 am to 5 pm in all town centre
car parks remains and that a fixed fee of £1.00 be introduced during the
evening period (up to 10pm) and £1.00 on a Sunday (8am to 10pm).

Agenda Item no. 8
Our Vision: Working in Partnership to make the Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 23



33

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

d) That a Resident’s off street Town Centre Permit be introduced for valid Town
Centre residents only in line with existing residents’ permits.

e) That a 10% increase be applied to the Promenade Park tariffs with the
exception of the all day rate which is to be increased to £7 at the Promenade
Park.

f) That charging be introduced at weekends at the Council Offices based upon
the rates set for Butt Lane Car Park.

Due to the discontent at the introduction of these chargers by various community,
business and church groups it was proposed and agreed that there would be a review
of new arrangements after they had been in place for 6 months to assess their impact.
Consequently on 23 February a second report was brought to Members at the
Community Services Committee (Minute No. 934 refers)where it was resolved;

that the Car Parking Charges Review Task and Finish Working Group
(CPCRT&FWG) shall formulate and report back to this Committee the findings of a
parking review six months after the implementation of new charges with evidence to
support their views. The timetable for reporting back was further extended (minute
489 refers) to allow more data to be collected before reporting back.

The CPCRT&FWG last met on 7 February 2017. Data from both the Council and the
Community / Business / Religious groups was presented to the working group for
discussion and consi
[...]
strict.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) that the draft programme for the Council’s Community Led Housing (CLH) as
detailed in APPENDIX 1, be approved;

(i1) that a seminar be held for community groups to promote the concept of CLH
and consult on the Council’s draft programme.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) funding has been
provided to the Council to support the implementation of a programme of Community
Led Housing (CLH) in the District. CLH can be defined as a way for local
communities to provide good quality housing to help certain groups in their
community, for example older people, young families and others who are in need of
affordable housing. Although this only accounts for a very small proportion of
housing development, the benefits it can provide are often seen as being much greater
than more conventional methods of development. Those benefits include a stronger
link between new development and local housing need; greater community
involvement in planning local development; improved options to support local
businesses and provide opportunities for training and skills; and an opportunity to
strengthen community cohesion.

3.2 Inrecognition of the need to improve the supply of affordable homes and the
additional benefits of doing this with the support and involvement of local community
groups, the government has launched a funding programme to encourage local
housing authorities to work with local communities to meet local housing need.

Agenda Item no. 9
Our Vision: Working in Partnership to make the Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 43



3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

As an authority that has often had only a small number of new homes and therefore
unable to rely on planning gain to provide a consistent supply of new affordable
homes, the Council is already experienced in working with local communities and
other partners to use innovation and other options to meet local housing need, s
[...]
sments

e Detailed financial appraisals
e Surveys

e Commissioning partners

e Capacity building

October 2017

CLH Fund

Future funding

Review and submit application for
further funding requirements

From October 2017

Strategic Housing Manager




TG abed

Additional Funding Sources to Support CLH

APPENDIX 1

Amount Purpose
Commuted sums £406,000 Capital investment for affordable housing
Empty to Decent Homes £32,000 Renovation of long-term empty properties
Better Care Fund (Disabled Facilities Grants) £20,000 Discretionary funding for adaptation of homes to
meet the need of those with disabilities
Total £458,000




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITY

to

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE
28 FEBRUARY 2017

MEMORIALS IN COUNCIL OWNED OPEN SPACES

1.

1.1

3.1

3.2

33

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To propose a policy for the control and installation of memorials and
commemorations in all Council owned Open Spaces including Cemeteries.

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) that the draft Policy proposed, including detail of Memorial Benches, Trees,
Plaques, Fixed Memorials, Memorabilia / tributes, and income considerations,
be reviewed and approved to allow Officers and the Public clear guidance
regarding Memorials in Council owned open spaces;

(i)  that Officers be requested to prepare a further report outlining the need and
suggested process required to challenge the occurrence of memorial tributes
clearly outside of policies;

(iii)  that Officers continue to investigate alternative / non-traditional options for
memorial / legacy projects, and specifically in relation to the creation of an
ongoing fund or foundation to support capital and revenue projects within the
Council’s Open Spaces, and prepare an options paper for Committee at a
future meeting in 2017.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

The Council has offered traditional Memorial / Remembrance opportunities for a
number of years with current schemes in need of review and imp
[...]
in the Royal Parks”

Essex Local Authority Web-based research:

(Limited online Information)

« Basildon Council e Colchester Borough Council

« Braintree District Council e Epping Forest District Council

e Brentwood Borough Council e Harlow Council

« Castle Point Council e Uttlesford District Council

e Chelmsford City Council

Page 64



Agenda Item 11

REPORT of

DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITY
to

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

28 FEBRUARY 2017

MAST AT RIVERSIDE PARK, BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To seek Member approval to the principle of installing a land based mast in the
Riverside Park, Burnham-on-Crouch.

2. RECOMMENDATION

(1) That, subject to the necessary structural, maintenance and planning
requirements being met, Members agree that a mast funded through the
Dengie Gateway project be installed in the Riverside Park.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 Members will be aware that the Council was awarded around £300,000 of external
funding from the Coastal Communities Fund to pay for the Dengie Gateway project.

3.2 The project has been operating for over 18 months and is now nearing completion.
To date the project has delivered a new visitor website and social media, new district
branding, a marketing strategy for the District, supported the development of the
Saltmarsh Coast trail and the Saltmarsh75 event. In the near future visitor
information hubs at Burnham, Bradwell, Maldon, Heybridge Basin and Tollesbury
will be installed, together with improved signage at key locations. The Burnham
town pontoon will also be improved.

33 The project has already met with its aim of increasing visitor numbers and tourism
jobs.

34 Officers have managed the budget for the project closely and underspends have been
identified against the original project estimates and a number of additional projects
have been identified for Riverside Park. For example, improvement to the lower car
park surface and the installation of a ‘hub’ feature to attract and 
[...]
ARK /CAR PARK LEASE

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To seek Member’s approval for a new lease with the Trustees of Burnham-on-Crouch
Sailing Club for the land at Millfields, Burnham-on-Crouch as a Dinghy Park and Car
Park.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

To the Council:

(1) that a new ten year lease be offered to the Trustees of Burnham-on-Crouch
Sailing Club.

To the Community Services Committee:

(i1) that subject to (i) above, the Director of Customers and Community be
authorised to finalise the lease arrangements in consultation with the Chairman
of the Community Services Committee.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 The Burnham-on-Crouch Sailing Club was established in 1930. The Trustees of
Burnham-on-Crouch Sailing Club (BSC) have a lease for the Dinghy Park and Car
Park at Millfields. The lease was issued from 2004 for ten years. A copy of the lease
is shown in APPENDIX 1. The lease expired in 2014, and since then BSC has
continued to occupy the land and pay the annual rent.

3.2 In 2012, a valuation of the lease was conducted by Morley, Riches & Ablewhite
Chartered Surveyor. The lease was valued at £2,900 per annum however, a rent
increase was not passed on to the BSC.

3.3 BSC wish to renew their lease on the current terms and have requested that the
Council gives this request due consideration. It is the opinion of Officers that the
lease should be renewed.

34  The BSC is a very active community club with 220 current members (380
individuals) and provides a facility for local people and visitors to enjoy the river

Agenda Item no. 1 2
Our Vision: Working in Partnership to make the Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 69



4.1

5.1

sailing and other water based activities. APPENDIX 2 of the report provides some
information about BSC.

CONCLUSION

The BSC is a long established active sailing club within the local community in
Burnham-on-Crouch. The valuation of the lease in 2012 evaluated that the annual
rent for BSC should been increased to £2,900, when adjusted by Retail Price Index
(RPI) this amounts to approximately £3,100.

IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

This report links to the corporate goal of “Delivering good quality, cost effective and
valued services” and “Strengthening communities to be safe, active and healthy”.

IMPLICATIONS

(1) Impact on Customers — The Dinghy Park and Car Park is an essential part of
BSC’s infrastructure and is required for BSC to be operated on a financial
basis.

(11) Impact on Equalities — None identified.

(iii)) Impact on Risk — None identified.

(iv)  Impact on Resources (financial) — Whilst the Burnham-on-Crouch Sailing
Club have paid there £2,300 per annum, it would appear the Council did not
apply RPI to the lease which will result in a large increase in rent for the new
term.

v) Impact on Resources (human) — None identified.

(vi)  Impact on the Environment — None identified

Background Papers: None.

Engquiries to:
Richard Heard, Leisure and Community Services Manager, Tel: 01621 875838

Agenda Item no. 1 2

Page 70



APPENDIX 1

DATED I\ Meovon 20014

MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL
-to —

THE TRUSTEES OF BURNHAM —-ON-CROUCH SAILING CLUB

LEASE

-of -

Land for use as a Dinghy Park and Car Park
at Millfields, Burnham-on-Crouch
In the County of Essex

Avril Thain

Legal Executive

Maldon District Council

Princes Road Maldon

Essex CM9 5DL

Tel: 01621-875714

Fax: 01621-852575

E-Mail: avril.thain@maidon.gov.uk

Lease.dinghy2003.doc 11-Feb-04

Page 71 pinghy



' 4 APPENDIX 1
J L r<\“!/’ N~ \:
., IIII
: \
\ -
N
\
;l' 4
//
/.J;}
£ /

(__...-"
/ L\ Is"'_x Y
. @ /
Millfields /6’ ~L
T~y \
s
e'l B

Fufn}'aim' ) i\

Recreation Station

Ground

B4,/
. ”F’.’;‘;j;‘ [ SV /Ai

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. ® Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction Infringes Crown copyright and may lead (o proseculion or civil proceedings. Licence no. LA078492. Do not scale from lhis drawing.

AL = St R R e e

D
[...]
ply, without it we could not operate. The car park is used all year round by the BSC and also by

Page 79



APPENDIX 2

residents of the houseboats at West Quay. During the sailing season it is often full to overflowing
(particularly on Wednesday and Friday evening and when we hold weekend events).

Page 80



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Project Update - Maldon Health Hub
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Parking Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	9 Community Led Housing Programme
	9 Community Led Housing Programme - Appendix 1

	10 Memorials in Council Owned Open Spaces
	Appendix 1

	11 Mast at Riverside Park, Burnham-on-Crouch
	12 Burnham Sailing Club Lease
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


877

MINUTES of
COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE
28 FEBRUARY 2017

PRESENT

Chairman Cllr R Pratt, CC

Vice-Chairman Cllr Mrs B D Harker

Councillors A T Cain, I E Dobson, M F L Durham, CC, 
Mrs N G F Shaughnessy, Miss S White, B S Beale MBE 
and Mrs M E Thompson

Ex-Officio Non-Voting 
Member

Councillor B S Beale MBE

Substitute Members Councillors Mrs M E Thompson

In Attendance Councillor E L Bamford

1030. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

1031. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss A M Beale and Miss M R Lewis.  
In accordance with notice duly given Councillor Mrs M E Thompson was acting as a substitute 
for Councillor Miss M R Lewis. It was noted that Councillors I E Dobson and Miss S White 
might be late in arriving.

1032. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 January 
2017 be approved and confirmed.

1033. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

There were none.

1034. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Judy Lea representing Maldon Society and Community Groups addressed the 
Committee in relation to Agenda Item 8 – Parking Update. 



878

1035. CHAIRMAN'S GOOD NEWS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman advised the Committee that he had no items to share under this Agenda 
Item. 

1036. PROJECT UPDATE - MALDON HEALTH HUB 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive on progress of the above 
project and how best to report progress to Members in future. It was recommended the 
reporting structure be streamlined and the Community Services Committee took a more 
direct role in overseeing progress on this project.  A recent Council press release to 
together with the last project programme were appended to the report for Members 
information

RECOMMENDED 

(i) that the Community Hospital Working Group is dissolved.

(ii) that a standing item be included on the Community Services Agenda on the 
Maldon Health Hub Project.

1037. PARKING UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Customers and Community 
reviewing implementation of the car parking charges introduced in April 2016.  
Councillor I E Dobson arrived during this item.

There was some discussion around the effects the increases in Parking Charges had, had 
on local residents and business as well as those travelling to Maldon from outside the 
town centre. The data set out in the Appendices to the report presented a fairly 
consistent picture, it being concluded that there was no demonstrable evidence that the 
increased and new charges had materially affected those raising initial concerns.

It was highlighted that there had been a disappointing response to the consultation 
undertaken by the Car Parking Charges Review Task and Finish Working Group 
(CPCRT&FWG) as part of the six month review of the new parking charges. However 
the Council recognised and appreciated the support given by the Maldon and District 
Council for Voluntary Services in seeking local opinion.

RESOLVED 

(i) that the report is noted and that no amendments are made to the existing charges 
within the 2017/18 financial year;

(ii) that the Car Parking Task and Finish Group is concluded;

(iii) that an annual Parking liaison group composed of Members, Officers and invited 
representatives of the community is formed, Council membership to be agreed at 
the first annual meeting of this Committee.



879

1038. COMMUNITY LED HOUSING PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Customers and Community 
presenting a draft proposal for a Community Led Housing Programme for the District.

The Chairman made a declaration of interest after the Officer’s report as he was a 
trustee of an Alms-house Trust but also as a trustee of a local charity that may wish to 
get involved with this project. 

Government funding was now available for community projects and Officers were 
attempting to establish greater clarification and understanding of the initiative.  
Appendix 1 to the report set out some possible actions and activities that could be 
undertaken.. 

It was highlighted that Parishes had agreed to community housing schemes in the past 
but in the case of Wickham Bishops, as an example, planned growth had been 
undermined through hostile development proposals allowed on appeal. 

It was suggested that Maldon District Council should look at a scheme Chelmsford City 
Council is working on, with the use of containers being fitted out as small dwellings to 
relieve some of the housing pressure.

RECOMMENDED 

(i) that the draft programme for the Council’s Community Led Housing (CLH) as 
detailed in APPENDIX 1 to the report, be approved;

(ii) that a seminar be held for community groups to promote the concept of CLH and 
consult on the Council’s draft programme.

1039. MEMORIALS IN COUNCIL OWNED OPEN SPACES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Customers and Community on a 
proposal of a new policy for the control and installation of memorials and 
commemorations in all Council owned open spaces including cemeteries. The proposed 
new policy was appended to the report.

The Committee received a presentation from the Leisure and Community Development 
Manager.  He advised that the proposed new policy should be treated as a draft for now, 
being a framework for extending the policy in relation to all parks and open spaces.  
The Chairman added that there were some sensitive issues to be worked through.

There was some discussion around charges to the public, costs to the Council, 
maintenance of memorials and the future of cemeteries within the District.  The Director 
of Customers and Community then revised his recommendation to enable more detailed 
consideration to be given to these matters and the involvement of the Cemeteries 
Working Group.  This was agreed.



880

RESOLVED 

(i) that the draft Policy proposed, including detail of Memorial Benches, Trees,
Plaques, Fixed Memorials, Memorabilia / tributes, and income considerations, 
be reviewed by the Cemeteries Working Group and report back to this 
Committee with its recommendations.

1040. MAST AT RIVERSIDE PARK, BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Customers and Community on a 
proposal to install a land based mast at the above site, utilising funding from the Coastal 
Communities Fund to pay for the Dengie Gateway project. 

The Director of Customers and Community acknowledged that the proposal had 
attracted considerable reaction an e-petition, the press and from the Burnham on Crouch 
Town Council. He therefore revised his recommendation with a view to gaining support 
from the local community for the chosen project.

RESOLVED that officers undertake further consultation on suitable projects to 
promote the coastal footpath and report findings to this Committee.  

1041. BURNHAM SAILING CLUB LEASE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Customers and Community on a 
proposal to offer a new lease to the Trustees of Burnham on Crouch Sailing Club for the 
land at Millfields, Burnham-on-Crouch as a Dinghy Park and Car Park. 

The Chairman made a proposal that the lease should be 21 years instead of 10 as the 
Sailing club was a small club, where starter sailors joined for a small fee and it 
encouraged new people to the town.  The Club would like security of tenure. He 
circulated a copy of an email he had received from the Commodore of the Sailing Club.  
This proposal was seconded by Councillor Mrs B D Harker. 

There was some discussion around the implications of  a lease for a longer period, and 
following advice from the Director of Customers and Community, Councillor M F L 
Durham proposed, by way of an amendment, that a 21 year lease be  offered with built-
in break clauses and a rent review.  This was seconded by Councillor A T Cain.
Upon being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the amendment was agreed.

RECOMMENDED

(i)  that the Council agrees to offer  to the Trustees of Burnham-on-Crouch Sailing 
Club a new 21 year lease with 10 and 15 year break clauses with 12 months’ 
notice of determination on either side, with a rent review every five years and 
subject to annual RPI increases.



881

RESOLVED

(ii) that subject to (i) above, the Director of Customers and Community be authorised 
to finalise the lease arrangements in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Community Services Committee.

1042. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
COMMITTEE DECIDES ARE URGENT. 

There were none.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.47 pm

R PRATT, CC
CHAIRMAN


